

NO. 20-40359

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO
R. ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVINO, JR.; JUAN
L. RUIZ; DEYANRIA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ;
ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1-2,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas, Laredo Division, Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-48
Hon. John A. Kazen Presiding

JT Morris

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION

700 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E., Ste. 340
Washington, D.C. 20003

Tel: (215) 717-3473

jt.morris@thefire.org

Darpana Sheth

Conor T. Fitzpatrick

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION

510 Walnut Street, Ste. 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Tel: (215) 717-3473

darpana.sheth@thefire.org

conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Priscilla Villarreal

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Parties

The cause number and style of the case is No. 20-40359, *Priscilla Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Texas, et al.* (USDC Civil No. 5:19-CV-48, Southern District of Texas).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A Reasonable Official Would Have Understood That the First Amendment Protected Villarreal’s Routine Newsgathering and Reporting.....	3
A. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Daily Mail</i> shows why Villarreal’s newsgathering was lawful.....	4
B. Texas miscasts this case as one of access.	5
C. Texas fails to identify any unprotected speech or conduct.....	8
II. Texas’s Arguments on Qualified Immunity Fail.	10
A. It is not objectively reasonable to enforce generally applicable criminal laws against clearly established First Amendment rights.	11
B. Arrest warrants do not shield officials like Defendants who base their probable cause determination on clearly established First Amendment rights.	13
C. Texas Overlooks a Key Point: Defendants’ Acts Were Deliberate.	15
III. Texas’s Concessions About Section 39.06(c)’s Scope Underscore Why Defendants Do Not Deserve Qualified Immunity.	18
IV. The Historical Importance of a Free Press and an Informed Public Also Underscores Why Defendants Do Not Deserve Qualified Immunity.....	21

V. Texas Is Right to Invoke Common Sense, But Wrong That It
Justified Arresting Villarreal. 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	23
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	22
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>Houston Chron. Publ’g Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1975).....	5
<i>Houston Chron. Publ’g Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976).....	5
<i>In re Express News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	7
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	7
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11, 13

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015)..... 16

Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. District Court,
430 U.S. 308 (1977)..... 6

Patel v. Trevino,
No. 01-20-00445-CV, 2022 WL 3720135 (Tex. App.—Houston
[1st Dist.] Aug. 30, 2022) 20

PG Publ’g Co. v. Aichele,
705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013) 7

Sandul v. Larion, 119 F.3d 1250
(6th Cir. 1997) 12

Sause v. Bauer,
138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018)..... 21

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... 4, 6, 8

Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau,
752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 15

State v. Martinez,
116 S.W.3d 385 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2003) 20

Texas v. Ford,
179 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005) 19

The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 6

Tidwell v. State,
No. 08-11-00322-CR, 2013 WL 6405498 (Tex. App.—El Paso
Dec. 4, 2013) 20

Turner v. Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 4

<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (2022).....	passim
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Tex.</i> , 17 F.4th 532 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	13
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	23
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	16, 17
 Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 44(b).....	2
Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(c).....	passim
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.001.....	21
Tex. Gov. Code § 552.352.....	20
 Other Authorities	
<i>Die Hard 2</i> (1990).....	25

Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822)..... 23

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Carrington (Jan. 16, 1787)3

Stephen I. Vladeck, *Inchoate Liability and the Espionage Act: The Statutory Framework and the Freedom of the Press*, 1 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 219 (2007) 10
